

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

No. 12-1337

COMCAST CABLE COMMUNICATIONS, LLC,

PETITIONER,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
AND UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

RESPONDENTS.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF THE
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

CATHERINE G. O’SULLIVAN
ROBERT J. WIGGERS
ATTORNEYS

UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20530

SEAN A. LEV
GENERAL COUNSEL

PETER KARANJIA
DEPUTY GENERAL COUNSEL

JACOB M. LEWIS
ASSOCIATE GENERAL COUNSEL

LAUREL R. BERGOLD
COUNSEL

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20554
(202) 418-1740

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
GLOSSARY	vii
INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	3
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
I. BACKGROUND	3
A. Statutory And Regulatory Background	3
B. Factual Background	6
II. THIS PROCEEDING	11
A. The Initial Administrative Proceedings	11
B. The ALJ’s Initial Decision.....	11
C. The Commission’s <i>Order</i>	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW	19
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	21
ARGUMENT	25
I. THE COMMISSION ACTED WELL WITHIN ITS DISCRETION IN CONCLUDING THAT COMCAST VIOLATED SECTION 616.	25
A. The FCC Reasonably Determined That Comcast Discriminated Against Tennis Channel On The Basis Of Affiliation.....	25
1. The FCC’s Finding Of Affiliation-Based Discrimination Is Supported By Substantial Evidence.	25

a.	Comcast Engaged In A Pattern Of Favoring Its Affiliates.	26
b.	Tennis Channel Is Similarly Situated To Comcast’s Affiliates.....	29
c.	The Commission Reasonably Rejected Comcast’s Excuses.	31
2.	The FCC’s Finding Of Affiliation-Based Discrimination Is Firmly Grounded In The Statutory Text And Legislative History, And Is Consistent With Discrimination Law In General.....	37
B.	The Commission Reasonably Construed And Applied The Unreasonable Restraint Standard.....	39
1.	The FCC Reasonably Interpreted The Unreasonable Restraint Standard Not To Incorporate Antitrust Principles.	40
2.	Substantial Evidence Supports The FCC’s Conclusion That Comcast Unreasonably Restrained Tennis Channel’s Ability To Compete.	46
II.	THE <i>ORDER</i> IS CONSISTENT WITH THE FIRST AMENDMENT.	52
A.	The <i>Order</i> Is Subject To Intermediate Scrutiny.	52
B.	The <i>Order</i> Satisfies Intermediate Scrutiny.....	57
1.	The FCC’s Action Directly Advances Substantial Government Interests.....	58
2.	The Equal-Carriage Remedy Does Not Burden Substantially More Speech Than Necessary.	60

III. THE COMMISSION REASONABLY CONSTRUED
ITS STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS RULE IN
CONCLUDING THAT TENNIS CHANNEL'S
COMPLAINT WAS TIMELY FILED.....63

CONCLUSION68

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alliotta v. Bair</i> , 614 F.3d 556 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	38
<i>Associated Press v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 1 (1945)	58
<i>AT&T v. Iowa Util. Bd.</i> , 525 U.S. 366 (1999)	42
* <i>BellSouth Corp. v. FCC</i> , 144 F.3d 58 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	55, 56
<i>Cablevision Sys. Corp. v. FCC</i> , 597 F.3d 1306 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	59
* <i>Cablevision Sys. Corp. v. FCC</i> , 649 F.3d 695 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	41, 42, 55, 59
<i>Capital Network Sys. v. FCC</i> , 28 F.3d 201 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	21, 41
<i>Cellco P’ship v. FCC</i> , 357 F.3d 88 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	20
* <i>Chevron USA, Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	20, 42
<i>Comcast Corp. v. FCC</i> , 579 F.3d 1 (2009)	43
<i>Consolo v. FMC</i> , 383 U.S. 607 (1966)	33
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1558 (2009)	41
<i>Desert Place, Inc. v. Costa</i> , 539 U.S. 90 (2003).....	38
<i>Dickson v. Nat’l Trans. Safety Bd.</i> , 639 F.3d 539 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	20
<i>Friends of Blackwater v. Salazar</i> , 691 F.3d 428 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	45
<i>Goldwasser v. Ameritech Corp.</i> , 222 F.3d 390 (7th Cir. 2000).....	42
<i>Highlands Hosp. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 508 F.3d 28 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	20
<i>Jifry v. FAA</i> , 370 F.3d 1174 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	21
<i>Miami Herald Publ’g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	57

<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Broadcasters v. FCC</i> , 569 F.3d 416 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	62
<i>Nat'l Cable & Telecomms. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	20
<i>New Radio v. FCC</i> , 804 F.2d 756 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	54
<i>Palmer v. Shultz</i> , 814 F.2d 84 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	38
<i>Star Wireless LCC v. FCC</i> , 522 F.3d 469 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	21, 64
<i>Thompson Med. Co. v. FTC</i> , 791 F.2d 189 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	30
<i>Time Warner Entertainment Co. v. FCC</i> , 240 F.3d 1126 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	43
<i>Time Warner Entertainment Co. v. FCC</i> , 93 F.3d 957 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	53, 58
* <i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	54, 56, 57, 58, 59, 60
* <i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997)	42, 53, 57, 58, 59, 60
<i>United States Postal Serv. Bd. of Governors v. Aikens</i> , 460 U.S. 711 (1983).....	38
<i>United States v. FCC</i> , 652 F.3d 72 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	23, 42
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1577 (2010).....	57
<i>Verizon Commc'ns, Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2004).....	40
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	52, 54, 56, 60
ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS	
<i>Herring Broad., Inc. d/b/a WealthTV v. Time Warner Cable, Inc.</i> , 23 FCC Rcd 14787 (Media Bur. 2008).....	66
<i>Herring Broad., Inc. d/b/a WealthTV v. Time Warner Cable, Inc.</i> , 26 FCC Rcd 8971 (2001)	27
<i>Implementation of Sections 12 and 19</i> , 9 FCC Rcd 2642 (1993)	5, 6
